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PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, SB-ll-CRM-0244 and 0245
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For: Violation of Sec. 3(e) of
R.A. No. 3019
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Cruz, J.
Jacinto, J.

NEPTALI P. SALCEDO, EDNA A. Promulgated:
PACRIM, and ROEL C. SALCEDO,

Accused.

DECISION

JACINTO, J:

This case was initiated by several complaints filed with the Office of
the Deputy Ombudsman for the Visayas by Niel C. Tupas, Jr., Congressman
of the Fifth District of the Province of Iloilo, against the following public
officials of the Municipality of Sara, Iloilo: Mayor Neptali P. Salcedo,
Municipal Treasurer Edna A. Pacrim, and Municipal Engineer Roel C.
Salcedo concerning alleged anomalies in projects funded by Senator
Franklin Drilon. The complaint, which was docketed as OMB-V-C-09-0388-
K,^ specifically related to the construction of new farm-to-market roads from
Brgy. Domingo to Brgy. Muyco, and from Sitio Kapinayan, Domingo to
Sitio Sincua, Lemery.

After undergoing preliminary investigation, the Office of the
Ombudsman (0MB) issued a Resolution dated 11 March 2011,^ finding
probable cause to indict the accused for two counts of Violation of Sec. 3(e)
of R.A. No. 3019^ under the following Informations:

' See 0MB Resolution dated 11 March 2011, Records, Vol. I, pp. 9-14.
^ Records, Vol. I, pp. 9-14. Attachments to the said 0MB Resolution are found in Records, Vol. I, pp. 15-
797 and Vol. II, pp. 1-726.
^ Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act. ^
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SB-ll-CRM-0244

That on or about 16^'^ day of May 2006, or for sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, at the Municipality of Sara, Province of Iloilo, and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused NEPTALI P.
SALCEDO, EDNA A. PACRIM, and ROEL C. SALCEDO, public
officers, being the Municipal Mayor, Municipal Treasurer, and Municipal
Engineer, respectively, of Sara, Iloilo, in such capacity and committing the
offense in relation to office, conniving and confederating together and
mutually helping with one another, with grave abuse of authority, and with
manifest partiality or evident bad faith in the discharge of their official
administrative functions, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and
criminally cause the payment of the amount of Two Hundred Thousand
Pesos (P200,00.00), Philippine Currency, for the construction of a farm-
to-market road from Barangay Domingo to Barangay Muyco, Sara, Iloilo,
but in truth this project merely entailed repair works of an existing road
and not construction of a new one, and was valued to be only One
Hundred Three Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Eight Pesos
(P103,488.00), Philippine Currency, as per estimates with ten percent add
on for repair and rehabilitation established by the Commission on Audit,
thereby making the Municipality of Sara, Iloilo, pay an excess amount of
NINETY-SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWELVE PESOS

(P96,512.00), Philippine Currency, and causing undue injury upon the said
Municipality in such amount.

CONTRARY TO LAW.

SB-ll-CRM-0245

That on or about 16^'' day of May 2006, or for sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, at the Municipality of Sara, Province of Iloilo, and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused NEPTALI P.
SALCEDO, EDNA A. PACRIM, and ROEL C. SALCEDO, public
officers, being the Municipal Mayor, Municipal Treasurer, and Municipal
Engineer, respectively, of Sara, Iloilo, in such capacity and committing the
offense in relation to office, conniving and confederating together and
mutually helping with one another, with grave abuse of authority, and with
manifest partiality or evident bad faith in the discharge of their official
administrative functions, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and
criminally cause the payment of the amount of One Hundred Thousand
Pesos (PI00,00.00), Philippine Currency, for the construction of a farm-
to-market road from Sitio Kapinayan, Domingo to Sitio Sincua, Lemery,
Sara, Iloilo, but in truth this project merely entailed repair works of an
xisting road and not construction of a new one, and was valued to be only

Fifty-One Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Four Pesos (P51,744.00),
Philippine Currency, as per estimates with ten percent add-on for repair
and rehabilitation established by the Commission on Audit, thereby
making the Municipality of Sara, Iloilo, pay an excess amount of FORTY-
EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX PESOS

(P48,256.00), Philippine Currency, and causing undue injury upon the said
Municipality in such amount. ̂



Decision

People V. Neplali P. Salcedo, et al.
SB-1 l-CRM-0244 and 0245

Page 3 of 19

CONTRARY TO LAW.

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COURT

On 8 July 2011, the Court issued a hold departure order (HDQ)
against the accused.'^ In the meantime, the accused filed a Motion to Defer
Proceedings with Motion to Defer the Issuance of Warrant of Arrest and
Motion to Direct the Office of the Ombudsman to Resolve the Motion for
Reconsideration.^ The Court, in turn, directed the 0MB to verily if the
accused have been accorded full and complete preliminary investigation,^
and thereafter to resolve accused's motion for reconsideration.^

In a Manifestation (Re: Motion for Reconsideration)^ dated 25
November 2011, the prosecution informed the Court that the 0MB upheld
its finding of probable cause against the accused, attaching thereto the
0MB's Memorandum dated 16 August 2011. Thus, on 5 December 2011,
the Court ordered the issuance of the corresponding warrants of arrest
against the accused.^

Accused Neptali Salcedo was arraigned on 5 January 2012,'® while
accused Pacrim and Salcedo were arraigned on 13 February 2012." All
entered pleas of "Not Guilty."

On 22 March 2012, the parties entered into a Joint Stipulation of
Facts)^ which was incorporated in the Court's 17 April 2012 Pre-Trial
Order." The following facts and pieces of documentary evidence were
stipulated upon:"

The prosecution, accused Neptali P. Salcedo, accused Roel C.
Salcedo and accused Edna A. Pacrim submitted a joint stipulation of facts,
duly signed by them, containing the following judicial admissions -

i'Notice of HDO dated 8 July 2011, Records, Vol. Ill, p. 23.
^ Dated 7 July 2011, Records, Vol. Ill, 9-22.
® Resolution dated 8 July 2011, Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 24-25.
' Resolution dated 12 July 2011, Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 30-31.

^ Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 47-60.
' Resolution dated 5 December 2011, id., p. 63-64.

Order dated 5 January 2012, Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 79-80.
" Order dated 13 February 2012, Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 105-106.
'2 Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 137-141; 149-153.

Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 160-175.
Pre-Trial Order dated 17 April 2012, Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 171-173.^
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1. That during the period material to these cases, accused Neptali
Posadas Salcedo, Roel C. Salcedo and Edna A. Pacrim were the Mayor,
Municipal Engineer and Municipal Treasurer, respectively of Sara, lloilo;

2. That both parties admit the existence and authenticity of the
following documents (which are common exhibits of the prosecution and
the defense), subject to the presentation in court of the originals or
certified true copies of the originals, to wit:

Prosecution Defense Description

"D"
"14"to
"16"

Time Book and Payroll for "construction of
farm-to-market road" from Brgy. Domingo
to Muyco for the period June 1-15, 2006, 50
laborers for PI00,000;

"E" "3"

Summary of Payrolls for "construction of
farm- to-market road from Brgy. Domingo
to Muyco" for the period May 16-31, 2006
for PI00,000;

«p" "4"

Summary of Payrolls for "construction of
farm- to-market roads from Brgy. Domingo
to Muyco" for the period June 1-15, 2006 for
P100,000;

"G"
"8" to
"10"

Job Order dated June 1, 2006 for
"construction of farm-to-market road from

Brgy. Domingo to Muyco" (50 laborers,
P100,000);

"J"

Revised Individual Project Program (POW)
for "construction of farm-to-market road

from Brgy. Domingo to Muyco" with
estimated cost of P200,000.00;

"K" "2"

Bill of Materials and Cost Estimates for

"construction of farm-to-market road from

Brgy. Domingo to Muyco" with P200,000 as
labor cost;

3. That the defense admits the existence and authenticity of the
following prosecution exhibits, subject to the presentation in court of the
originals or certified true copies of the originals, to wit:

•'M'^

"N"

'O"

Time Book and Payroll for "construction of farm-to- market
road" in Sitio Kinapayan, Brgy. Singkwa (sic), Lemery, for
the period May 16-31, 2006, 50 laborers for PI00,000;

Summary of Payrolls for "construction of farm-to- market
road from Sitio Kinapayan to Singkwa (sic) " for the period
May 16-31, 2006 for P100,000;
Job Order dated May 16, 2006 for "construction of farm-to-
market road from Sitio Kinapayan to Singkwa (sic) (50
laborers, PI00,000);
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Revised Individual Project Program (POW) for construction
of farm-to-market road from Sitio Kinapayan to Singkwa (sic)
with estimated cost PI00,000;

Bill of Materials and Cost Estimates for construction of faim-
to-market road from Sitio Kinapayan to Singkwa (sic),
Lemerv with labor cost at P100.000;

4. That as a result of the Special Audit Report of the Commission on
Audit (COA) in 2008, Congressman Neil C. Tupas, Jr. filed a complaint
with the Office of the Ombudsman for the Visayas;

5. That the COA Special Audit Team executed a Joint Affidavit dated
July 2009 before the Office of the Ombudsman for the Visayas during the
preliminary investigation of this case.

Trial thereafter proceeded with the prosecution presenting the
testimonies of four witnesses, namely: (i) Roldan L. Menciano,'^ Senior
Technical Audit Specialist, Commission on Audit (COA); (ii) Laurence E.
Tato,'^ Senior Technical Audit Specialist, COA and State Auditor I in 2008;
(iii) Fe T. Aparri,'^ State Auditor IV, COA; and (iv) Maria Gleda E.
Lim,'^ State Auditor V, COA.

On 29 October 2012, the prosecution filed its Formal Offer of
Evidence and in a Resolution^® dated 22 January 2013 the Court admitted
Exhibits "C," "C-1" to "C-3," "D,
"L-3," "M," "M-2-a" to "M-2-c,
91," "U," "U-1" to "U-3," "V," "V-l-a" to "V-l-e," '
"W-5," "X," "X-1" to "X-5," "Y," and "Y-1" to "Y-4.'

" "D-2-a" to "D-2-C

N" to "T," "T-1" to

," "E" to "L," "L-1" to
99 x_ tCT"* O 99 it'T C" 4-r^T-3," "T-5

V-2," "V-3

to "T-

" "W" to

Thereafter, accused Neptali Salcedo filed a Motion for Leave (Re: To
File Demurrer to Evidenceff dated 5 February 2013, but the same was
denied in a Resolution dated 15 February 2013.^^ Despite said denial, he
filed a Compliance/Manifestation^^ stating therein that he intended to file
his Demurrer to Evidence although his motion for leave was denied. Hence,

19 March 2013, the Court directed him to file a sworn statementon

declaring that his counsel had thoroughly discussed the consequences of

TSNs, 9 July 2012 and 10 July 2012.
'®TSN, 10 July 2012.
TSN, 4 September 2012.
TSN, 22 October 2012.
Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 318-332.
Id., pp. 248-249.
Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 352-354.

22 Id., p. 368.
22 Dated 4 March 2013, Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 372-373.

Y



Decision

People V. Neptali P. Salcedo, et at.
SB-1 l-CRM-0244 and 0245

Page 6 of 19

filing a demurrer to evidence without leave of court. Accused accordingly
submitted his Compliance dated 15 April 2013.^"^

In the meantime, trial continued as to accused Pacrim and Roel
Salcedo, who presented three witnesses, namely: (i) Richard Balome
Asahar, Barangay Captain of Brgy. Domingo, Sara, Iloilo;^^ (ii) Rogelio
Garrido Oracion, Barangay Captain, Brgy. Muyco, Sara, Iloilo;^^ and (iii)
Homer Malaga Paloma, Former Construction and Maintenance Foreman of
the Municipality of Sara, Iloilo.^^

On 8 August 2014, accused Pacrim and Roel Salcedo filed their
Formal Offer of Evidence, and in a Resolution^^ dated 26 June 2018, the
Court admitted their Exhibits "1" to "70" for the purposes for which exhibits
were offered.^®

On 25 October 2018,^' the Court granted accused Neptali Salcedo's
Demurrer to Evidence^^ and accordingly dismissed the cases as against him.
The Court held that while the findings of the COA are accorded great
weight, the prosecution failed to present sufficient evidence to prove his
guilt; that "a mistake in the estimation of the construction costs, by itself,
does not equate to evident bad faith on the part of herein accused." In
addition, the Court found that the testimonies of the auditors would show
that there could have been errors in their audit, especially the conduct of
their ocular inspection" and that "it has not been established that herein
accused acted with bad faith, their actions could not have caused undue
injury to the Municipality of Sara, Iloilo.""

Despite sufficient notice of the Court's directive to file their
respective memoranda,^^ the parties failed to do so.

2" Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 388-391.
25TSN, 18 March 2013.
JSN, 20 May 2013.
TSN, SMarch 2014.

28 Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 476-489.
2' Records, Vol. IV, p. 8.
2° The Court additionally noted that there was no Exh. "54" attached to the Offer, while there were two
copies of Exh. "63."
2' Resolution dated 25 October 2018, Records, Vol. IV, pp. 12-71.
22 Dated 3 February 2014. Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 434-447.
22 Records, Vol. IV, p. 38-39. Resolution, pp. 27-28.
2'' Records, Vol. IV, p. 40. Resolution, p. 29.
22 Resolution dated 21 January 2019, Records, Vol. IV, p. 79. ^
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KVTDENCE FOR THE PROSECUTION

Acting on the 31 July 2007 letter from Cong. Neil Tupas, Jr., then
CO A Assistant Commissioner Gloria S. Comejo sent a special audit
investigation team to Sara, Iloilo.^^ The team, composed of Maria Gleda
Esquillo Lim, as Supervising Auditor, Fe T. Aparri, as Team Leader, and
Darlene D. Presillas, Roldan Libago Menciano, and Laurence E. Tato, as
members, was ordered to conduct its field investigation between 10 to 18
March 2008 only.^^

The team arrived at Iloilo on 10 March 2008 and went to the office of
Governor Neil Tupas, Sr., complainant Cong. Tupas, Jr.'s father, for a
courtesy call before proceeding to an entrance conference with then
Municipal Mayor of Sara, Iloilo, Ermelita Salcedo, the Municipal Legal
Officer, the Municipal Engineer, and the Municipal Treasurer.^^

From 12 to 17 March 2008, the team went to the project sites that
were indicated in Cong. Tupas, Jr.'s letter, which included the farm-to-
market road projects in Brgy. Domingo to Brgy. Muyco and Sitio Kapinayan
to Brgy. Sincua. The team was accompanied by the Municipal Foreman,
Homer Paloma, and assisted by the respective barangay captains thereat.'^®
However, the team was unable to determine the exact location of the
supposed projects for lack of a copy of the plans and specifications thereof.'^'
Apart from the field inspections, the team examined the Allotment and
Obligation Slips (ALOBS), program of works, revised individual project
programs, job orders, pre-repair inspection works, bill of materials, cost
estimates, post-inspection report, time books, payrolls, and summary of
payrolls given to them by the concerned local officials."^^ It also wrote to the
Provincial Election Registrar to confirm the names appearing in the payroll
lists.'^^

The team thereafter released its Audit Observation Memorandum

(AOM) dated 14 July 2008^^^^ and conducted an exit conference on 17 July

Exh. "T-42."

" TSN, 22 October 2012, p. 13.
38 Id., p. 23.
39ld.,pp. 18-19. Exh. "T-41."
"0 78^9101x2012, pp. 15-16,33.
TSN, 4 September 2012, p. 32.

"3 TSN, 9 July 2012, pp. 36-37; TSN 4 September 2012, p. 16.
"3 Exh. "T-55",

"" Exh. "X."
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2008.45 The Municipal Legal Officer, Atty. Balsomo, submitted a response
to the same but the COA took no further action thereon.^^

The team likewise rendered its Special Audit Report (SAR) dated 31
July 2008,4^ wherein it concluded that the local government merely
undertook routine and maintenance works rather than construction works.4^
The team estimated the average cost of the repair and maintenance work on
the subject farm-to-market roads to be at PhP 11.76/meter,4^
25.00/meter as claimed by accused was over the ten percent (10%) allowable
deviation per COA Resolution No. 91-52.5°

ACCUSED PACRIM AND ROEL SALCEDO'S EVIDENCE

Sometime in May 2006, several public works projects were
undertaken by the Municipality of Sara, Iloilo, including the construction of
farm-to-market roads that ran from Brgy. Domingo to Brgy. Muyco and
Sitio Kapinayan to Sitio Sincua.5^

Per the directive of the Municipal Engineer, accused Roel Salcedo,
Homer M. Paloma, Foreman of the Municipality, took measurements for the
project sites based on the program of works and/or the Revised Individual
Project Program (Exhs. "1" to "70")5- and took pictures of the sites before
construction was carried out.55 The projects lasted for about a month to
implement.54

The construction of the roads in Brgy. Domingo to Brgy. Muyco and
in Sitio Kapinayan were witnessed by then Brgy. Captain of Brgy. Domingo,
Richard Asahar.55 The works included the cleaning of canals and the
installation and cementing of pipe culverts,5° which lasted for about three to
four weeks.5^

TSN, 4 September 2012, pp. 59-60
Id., p. 59.

. /
Exh. "T."

« TSN, 10 July 2012, pp. 70-71.
TSN, 9 July 2012, p. 86.

5" Id., pp. 91-92.
TSN, 5 March 2014, pp. 34-35.
" TSN, 5 March 2014, pp. 30-32, 38.
" Id., pp. 34-35. Exhs. "13," "14," "29," "34," "35," "48," "49," "69," and "70."
'Hd., pp. 36-37.
55 TSN, 18 March 2013, pp. 17-20. 4^
55 TSN, 18 March 2013, pp. 18-25. /
5' TSN, 18 March 2013, pp. 17-18.
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On the other hand, the construction of the 4-kilometer farm-to-market
road in Sitio Kapinayan was witnessed by the Brgy. Captain of Muyco,
Rogelio Oracion. The roadworks lasted for about 20 to 30 days^^ and
included the removal of grass, bulldozing, and the digging up of canals.^® No
previous road of the same kind existed prior, except a pathway traversed by
people and carabaos.^'

On March 2008, Paloma was directed by accused Roel Salcedo, to
accompany the COA inspection team, specifically COA Engineers
Menciano and Tato, to go to the project sites subject of their special audit.^^
Before Paloma and the team went to the project sites, he would contact the
respective barangay captains in the subject areas so that they can assist them
in the inspection.^^ Once in a given site, the COA engineers would take
pictures.^'^

The COA team and Paloma were only able to go to about 20 project
sites subject of the audit for the reason that the former insisted on going
home earlier because it was the Holy Week.^^ The sites they were actually
able to visit did not include the farm-to-market road projects subject of these
cases.

66

ISSUES

The parties agreed to limit the issues for trial on the following
points

For SB-ll-CRM-0244

1. Whether or not accused Neptali P. Salcedo, accused Roel
C. Salcedo and accused Edna A. Pacrim, as then Mayor, Municipal
Engineer and Municipal Treasurer, respectively, of Sara, Iloilo, caused the
payment of the amount of P200,000.00 for the alleged construction of a
farm-to-market road from Barangay Domingo to Barangay Muyco in Sara,
Iloilo;

5»TS^20 May 2013, p. 16.
59 xj?<r 20 May 2013, pp. 25-26.

20 May, 2013, p. 16.
Id., p. 31.

62 TSN, 5 March 2014, pp. 38-39, 41. Witness mentioned "Menciano" and "Loren" per the TSN, and
admitted he did not know the spelling of the names of the engineers.
TSN, 5 March 2014, pp. 45-46.
Id.

Id., p. 42, 44-46.
TSN, 18 March 2013, pp. 23, 25-26, and TSN, 5 March 2014, pp. 45-49. /Pre-Trial Order dated 17 April 2012, Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 173-174. ^
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2. Whether or not the works undertaken on the said farm-to-
market road were in the nature of repair/maintenance works on an existing
road, and not construction of a new road, and would only cost an amount
of PI03,488.00 as per estimate, with ten percent (10%) add-on for repair
and rehabilitation, established by the Commission on Audit;

3. Whether or not the act of the accused caused undue injury
to the government in the amount of P96,512.00;

4. Whether or not the accused acted with manifest partiality or
evident bad faith;

5. Whether or not the accused conspired and confederated
with each other in the commission of the offense charged.

For SB-ll-CRM-0245

1. Whether or not accused Neptali P. Salcedo, accused Roel
C. Salcedo and accused Edna A. Pacrim, as then Mayor, Municipal
Engineer and Municipal Treasurer, respectively, of Sara, Iloilo, caused the
payment of the amount of PI00,000.00 for the alleged construction of a
farm-to-market road from Sitio Kapinayan, Domingo to Sitio Sincua,
Lemery in Sara, Iloilo;

2. Whether or not the works undertaken on the said farm-to-

market road were in the nature of repair/maintenance works on an existing
road, and not construction of a new road, and would only cost an amount
of P51,744.00 as per estimate, with ten percent (10%) add-on for repair
and rehabilitation, established by the Commission on Audit.

3. Whether or not the act of the accused caused undue injury
to the government in the amount of amount of (sic) P48,256.00;

4. Whether or not the accused acted with manifest partiality or
evident bad faith;

5. Whether or not the accused conspired and confederated
with each other in the commission of the offense charged.^

DISCUSSION

The starting point in every criminal prosecution is the presumption of
innocence - that every accused is presumed innocent and, to justify a
c^viction, his or her culpability must be established by proof beyond
reasonable doubt. On this point Caunan v. People^^ instructs -

XXX [t]he court, in ascertaining the guilt of an accused, must, after having
marshalled the facts and circumstances, reach a moral certainty as to the

G.R. Nos. 181999 & 182001-04 and 182020-24, 2 September 2009. i
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accused's guilt. Moral certainty is that degree of proof which produces
conviction in an unprejudiced mind. Otherwise, where there is reasonable
doubt, the accused must be acquitted, (citations omitted)

In addition, when conspiracy is alleged as a mode of committing the
crime, the same must also be established by positive and conclusive
evidence - the same degree of proof required to establish the crime itself.^^

Thus, the prosecution's evidence must be examined and weighed vis-
a-vis the elements of the crime charged, bearing in mind the foregoing
principles.

Accused are charged with Violation of Sec. 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019,
which provides;

Section 3. Corrupt practices ofpublic officers. In addition to acts
or omissions of public officers already penalized by existing law, the
following shall constitute corrupt practices of any public officer and are
hereby declared to be unlawful:

X X X X

(e) Causing any undue injury to any party, including the
Government, or giving any private party any unwarranted benefits,
advantage or preference in the discharge of his official
administrative or judicial functions through manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence. This provision
shall apply to officers and employees of offices or government
corporations charged with the grant of licenses or permits or other
eoncessions.

The essential elements necessary to prove the crime are as follows:

1. The accused must be a public officer discharging administrative,
judicial, or official functions;

2. He must have acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or
inexcusable negligence; and,

3. That his action caused any undue injury to any party, including
the government, or giving any private party unwarranted benefits,
advantage or preference in the discharge of his functions.^®

See People v. Berroya, et at, G.R. No. 122487, 12 December 1997.
™ Consigna v. People, G.R. No. 175750-51, 2 April 2014; Cabrera v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. Nos. 162314-
17,25 October 2004, citing Jaeinlo v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 84571, 2 October 1989.
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First Element

The parties do not contest that accused public officers occupied the
positions as alleged in the Informations during the period subject of the
cases.

Second Element

The second element may be committed in three ways: manifest
partiality, evident bad faith, or gross inexcusable negligence. Proof of any of
the three in connection with the prohibited acts mentioned in the third
element is enough to convict."^' In this connection. People v. Africa'''^
instructs that -

There is manifest partiality when there is a clear, notorious, or
plain inclination or predilection to favor one side or person rather than
another. Evident bad faith connotes not only bad judgment but also
palpably and patently fraudulent and dishonest purpose to do moral
obliquity or conscious wrongdoing for some perverse motive or ill will.
Evident bad faith contemplates a state of mind affirmatively operating
with furtive design or with some motive of self-interest or ill will or for
ulterior purposes. Gross inexcusable negligence refers to negligence
characterized by the want of even the slightest care, acting or omitting to
act in a situation where there is a duty to act, not inadvertently but wilfully
and intentionally, with conscious indifference to consequences insofar as
other persons may be affected:

At the onset, it is clear that the allegation of manifest partiality, as
defined in Africa does not obtain in these cases. Thus, the Court is left to
determine whether accused Pacrim and Roel Salcedo's acts admit to evident

bad faith.

Per the Informations, the prosecution alleges that accused committed
the following unlawful acts, which were attended by manifest partiality
and/or evident bad faith: (i) causing the repair, instead of the construction of
new farm-to-market roads in Brgy. Domingo to Brgy. Muyco and Sitio
Kapinayan to Sitio Sincua; and (ii) effectively overspending for the said
projects based on the abbreviated rates arrived upon by the COA when it
^computed the costs if repairs were carried out rather than construction of
new roads.

Coloma V. Hon. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No 205561,24 September 2014.
72G.R.NO. 171671, 18 June 2002.
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However, the prosecution's evidence failed to establish the basis for
its claim that the funds disbursed by the local government of Sara, Iloilo,
were intended for the construction of new farm-to-market roads and, that
accused only made repairs to old or existing roads. Similarly, the
prosecution's evidence failed to support the correctness and viability of the
estimates arrived at by the COA in determining the amount allegedly
"overspent" in carrying out the subject projects.

In this connection, it is significant to note that these cases were not
initiated by a Notice of Disallowance from the COA, as in fact no negative
findings were made against the projects.^^ On the other hand, the special
audit was initiated solely on the basis of Cong. Tupas's letter to Arlene
Togonon of the COA Regional Office in Iloilo.^"^ A perusal of the said letter,
however, would show that it merely contained a list of projects supposedly
funded by the national government and/or the Office of Senator Franklin
Drilon. No other details, specifics, or documents were attached thereto to
show that, indeed, the projects listed therein were funded for the purposes so
indicated. In this connection, a plain reading of the SAR and AOM would
show that the team had proceeded to inspect the subject projects with the
specific expectation that what it was supposed to inspect were newly-
constructed roads. Hence, being convinced that what was carried out by
local government of Sara, Iloilo were mere repair/maintenance works
instead of construction of new roads, the team automatically concluded that
the projects' funds were anomalously disbursed. This was without regard to
the question of whether the disbursements were made for actual roadworks
carried out by the local government.

However, without Congressman Tupas, Jr.'s letter, the prosecution
does not have any independent basis for arguing that the local government
was incorrect in carrying out the subject projects as they had, and that the
amounts actually disbursed were not commensurate to the work carried out.

The prosecution's evidence is composed entirely of the COA special
audit team members' testimonies and the documents that they reviewed
when they rendered their SAR and AOM. All of the witnesses who were part
of the audit team effectively admit that their findings were based on
incomplete information. Also, their estimation of overpricing was
exclusively based on anything other than the annotations in the ALOBS and
program of works.

TSN, 22 October 2012, pp. 116-119. /
''' Exh. "T-42." The exact position held by Ms. Togonon was not specified in the said letter, i
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In particular, the prosecution's documentary evidence is composed of
the following: the ALOBS,^^ Time Book and Payrolls, Summary of
Payrolls,^^ Job Orders,^^ the Municipal Engineer's Office's (MEG) Pre-
Project Inspection Reports,^^ Revised Individual Project Programs,^® and Bill
of Materials and Cost Estimates.^' Of these, the COA audit team members
who testified as prosecution witnesses admitted that the only document they
relied upon was the approved Detailed Breakdown of Estimates of the
Individual Program of Works (POW) - in these cases the Pre-Project
Inspection Reports^^ - given to them by the Municipal Accountant of Sara,
lloilo, and considered the other documents, apart from the ALOBS,
irrelevant. Specifically, their findings are as follows:^^

The disbursement vouchers submitted to the Audit Team,

particularly the approved Detailed Breakdow^n of Estimates of the
Individual Program of Works (POW), revealed that the items of work to
be undertaken were only repair works since these involved work such as
Vegetation Control, Ditching, Culverts Clearing, and Patching Holes. The
project title per POW was "Construction" but perusal of details showed
works pertaining only to repairs/or maintenance not construction works.
Hence, referral for cost evaluation was based on COA estimates for
repair/rehabilitation average at P11.76 per meter rather than the average
construction cost of P25.00 per meter.

The team did not factor in the labor costs as stated in the summary of
payrolls, job orders, project inspection report, revised individual project
program, or the bills of materials and cost estimates. Specifically, the last set
of documents state that riprapping and installation of pipe culverts were
done for the projects.^"^ As confirmed by prosecution witnesses Aparri, such
activities are considered construction works rather than routine maintenance

activities.^^ In addition to the fact that the team disregarded documentation
that appeared incompatible with their conclusions, Engr. Menciano
specifically testified that he could not make a fair and exact estimation of the
cost of the projects due to missing documents, and conceded that the costing
of PhPl 1.76 per meter is not an accurate estimate.^^

'5 Exhs. "C" and "L."

™ Exhs. "D" and "M."

Exljsr^" and "N."
■'tSxhs. "G" and "O."

Exhs. "H" and "P."
Exhs. "J" and "R."
Exhs. "K" and "S."
TSN, 10 July 2012, p. 20; TSN, 9 July 2012, pp. 61, 79-80, 83-84. cV

83 Exh. "T-26." /
Exhs. "K" and "S."

8= TSN, 10 July 2012, p. 45.
8« TSN, 10 July 2012, pp. 45-46.
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The validity of the differing information stated in the documents could
have been confirmed by the mere expedient of inspecting the project sites.
However, the COA's special audit team's claim that ocular inspections were
made is belied by the positive testimonies of the barangay captains of the
subject areas, as well as that of Paloma, that not one of the COA personnel
went to the areas subject of these cases, nor were the pictures submitted into
evidence taken from the said areas.^^ The same witnesses likewise confirmed
that construction of the said farm-to-market roads were undertaken during
the subject period, and that no such roads existed prior thereto.

Significantly, prosecution witness Engr. Tato himself admitted that
the team did not specifically inspect the roads. On cross-examination, he
admitted that, at most, it took them a few minutes' worth of inspection per
road; this is considering that the road from Brgy. Domingo to Brgy. Muyco
runs for eight kilometers, while the road from Sitio Kapinayan to Sitio
Sincua runs for four kilometers.^^ In addition, the COA Engineers intimated
that upon arriving at a portion of each road they did nothing more than take a
single picture and then proceeded to a different project site. Asked to explain
such conduct, the witness reasoned that there were numerous projects to
inspect and they did not have enough time to go through them all. The
engineers also admitted that they were not even sure if they took pictures of
the correct roads for lack of technical information as to the project sites.

In light of the circumstances discussed above, the Court simply cannot
arrive at the conclusion that inspection was actually made on the subject
projects to ascertain the manner of work done by the local government.
Unifortunately, the prosecution made no attempt to introduce any piece of
evidence other than those derived from the COA audit to prove its claims.

In all, the prosecution was unable to submit viable proof that: (i) the
projects that were supposed to be carried out were for the construction of
new roads rather than routine or maintenance work; (ii) what was carried out
were repair and maintenance works rather than the construction of new
roads; and (iii) the actual cost of the work carried out by the local
government of Sara, Iloilo, was other than what was indicated in the
supporting documents to the said disbursements.

The prosecution partly offered evidence that tend to assail the validity
of payments made to workers, such as the inquiry made to the Commission
on Elections' (COMELEC) Provincial Election Registrar and allegedly

" TSN, 18 Marc 2013, pp. 23, 25-43; TSN, 20 May 2013, pp. 16-17. </
88 TSN, 10 July 2012, pp. 86-87. '
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dubious signatures appearing at the payrolls. However, these have no
bearing on these cases.

It bears highlighting that the prosecution did not raise the issue of
non-payment of laborers, or payment having been made to non-existent
individuals. The same was not alleged in both Informations as part of
accused's criminal acts. Rather, it was conceded that work had actually been
done relative to the said projects, with the only question being the nature of
the work actually performed vis-a-vis the correct costing for such works.

Nonetheless, even if said issues were raised, the evidence still cannot
sustain the prosecution's claim of payment to fictitious laborers. Particularly,
the inquiry made to the Regional Election Registrar did not yield to the
conclusion that the persons in the payroll lists were non-existent. Even
supposing that any of the names in the payroll do not appear in the
COMELEC's registration list, it does not necessarily mean that no such
individual exists - only that they are not registered voters.

As for the purported similarity of the signatures in the payroll lists, the
only evidence submitted by the prosecution relating to the same is the mere
opinion of Fe Aparri.^^ However, said opinion does not even appear in the
CO A team's AOM or the SAO Report as having been considered by the
audit team when they rendered their findings.

Considering the foregoing, the Court cannot arrive at a definitive
finding that there was evident bad faith in the conduct of the subject
projects.

Third Element

In Tiongco v. People, the Court reiterated that violation of Sec. 3(e)
can be committed by a public officer by either causing undue injury to any
party, or by conferring unwarranted benefits, advantage, or preference. It
further clarified that the same is akin to the civil law concept of "actual
damage" and that it must be specified, quantified, and proven to the point of
moral certainty:

For violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. 3019, "what contextually is
punishable is the act of causing undue injury to any party, or giving to any

TSN, 4 September 2012, pp. 24-25. n
9" G.R. Nos. 218709-10, 14 November 2018. I
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private party of unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in the
discharge of the public officer's functions."

The Court has clarified that "the use of the disjunctive word 'or'
connotes that either act of (a) 'causing any undue injury to any party,
including the Government'; [or] (b) 'giving any private party any
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference,' qualifies as a violation of
Section 3 (e) ofR.A. 3019, as amended." Thus, an accused "may be
charged under either mode or both, x x x. In other words, the presence of
one would suffice for conviction."

The Court has treated undue injury in the context of Section 3 (e)
of R.A. 3019 to have "a meaning akin to" the civil law concept of "actual
damage," to wit:

Undue injury in the context of Section 3(e)
of R.A. No. 3019 should be equated with the civil law
concept of "actual damage." Unlike in actions for torts,
undue injury in Sec. 3(e) cannot be presumed even after a
wrong or a violation of a right has been established. Its
existence must be proven as one of the elements of the
crime. In fact, the causing of undue injury, or the giving of
any unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference through
manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable
negligence constitutes the very act punished under this
section. Thus, it is required that the undue injury be
specified, quantified and proven to the point of moral
certainty, (eitations omitted)

As discussed earlier, the prosecution's evidence fails to prove beyond
reasonable doubt that the projects undertaken by the local government of
Sara, Iloilo were attended by any illegality, either in carrying out the same or
in the disbursements made relative to them, or that repair rather than
construction of new farm-to-market roads were carried out by the local
government. For want of factual certainty regarding such circumstances,
there exists no basis for adopting the audit team's computation for
overpricing or overspending on the said projects and for finding that damage
was in fact incurred by the Govemment.

Accused's Reel Salcedo and Edna

Pacrim's liability

As stated above, the totality of the prosecution's evidence failed to
supply proof of the second and third elements of violation of Sec. 3(e) of
R.A. No. 3019. In any case, the prosecution likewise failed to present any
evidence that would tend to show the presence of conspiracy among the
accused. ,

/
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WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, accused EDNA A.
PACRIM and ROEL C. SALCEDO, are hereby ACQUITTED of the
charges of Violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 in SB-ll-CRM-0244
and SB-ll-CRM-0245, for failure of the prosecution to prove their guilt
beyond reasonable doubt.

The surety bonds posted by the accused for their provisional liberty
are ordered CANCELLED, and the Hold Departure Order issued against
them is therefore LIFTED.

SO ORDERED.

qmjACBAYANV IE 1JACINTO

Associaie Justice

WE CONCUR:

.QUIROZ
Associate Justice

Chairperson

R^^JaLDP^ CRUZ
/ Associate Justice

^ ■
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ATTESTATION

I attest that the conclusions in the above Decision had been reached in
consultation with the Justices of the Court's Division.

L. QIJIROZ
Associate Justice.

Chairperson, Fourth Division

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Section 13, Article VIII of the Constitution, and the
Division Chairperson's Attestation, I certify that the conclusions in the above
Decision had been reached in consultation before the case was assigned to
the writer of the opinion of the Court's Division.

^MPARO M^XABOWE-

Presiding Justice
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